



Crowe Hussain Chaudhury & Co.
(Chartered Accountants)
House no 982, Street no 21, Phase 4,
Bahria Town, Islamabad
Tel: +92 (51) 5737581-2
Fax: +92 (51) 5732505
crowehorwathpk@gmail.com
cahabib@hotmail.com
www.crowepak.com

**AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY**

Opinion

We have audited the annexed financial statements of "RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY", which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2020 and statement of income and expenditure, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in funds, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, the statement of income and expenditure, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in fund, the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2020 and of the loss, the other comprehensive loss, the changes in fund and its cash flows for the year then ended.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern

We draw attention to note 1.3 of the financial statements, which describes that during the year the company has incurred a loss of Rs. 1,548 million (FY 2019: Rs. 1,444 million) and accumulated losses have been increased to Rs. 8,813 million (FY 2019: Rs. 7,264 million) as at June 30, 2020. These events indicate that a material uncertainty exist that may cause significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017(XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the board of directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the board of directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.


Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- a) Proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) The statement of financial position, statement of income and expenditure, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in fund and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with books of account and returns;
- c) Investment made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business; and
- d) No zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Usher Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980).

The engagement partner on the audit of **Rawalpindi Waste Management Company** for the year ended June 30, 2020 resulting in this independent auditors' report is Iqbal Hussain.

Place: Islamabad
Dated: 21 February 2022


CROWE HUSSAIN CHAUDHURY & CO.
(CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS) LLP



RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
ASSETS			
NON CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment	4	378,955,427	396,225,976
Intangible assets	5	1,555,078	2,579,694
Long term advances	6	60,000	65,000
Long term security deposits	7	1,450,000	1,450,000
		382,020,505	400,320,670
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stores and spares	8	20,325,193	10,892,128
Trade and other receivables - considered good	9	205,991,349	154,703,106
Grant receivables	10	12,062,475	12,062,475
Short term advances	11	13,641,425	12,562,576
Short term prepayments	12	6,830,194	1,252,245
Taxation - net	19	22,405,828	8,467,516
Cash and bank balances	13	1,437,708,153	1,265,036,188
		1,718,964,617	1,464,976,234
TOTAL ASSETS		2,100,985,122	1,865,296,904
FUND AND LIABILITIES			
FUND			
General fund - (deficit)		(8,813,418,575)	(7,264,525,812)
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Deferred capital grant	14	6,465,439	7,662,079
Grants	15	399,148,674	474,761,088
Deferred income	16	1,556,488,295	1,450,420,475
Long term loan	17	7,116,920,325	4,793,301,411
		9,079,022,733	6,726,145,053
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Current portion of long term loan	17	1,689,402,374	2,217,619,118
Trade and other payables	18	145,978,590	186,058,545
Taxation - net	19	-	-
		1,835,380,964	2,403,677,663
TOTAL FUND AND LIABILITIES		2,100,985,122	1,865,296,904
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS			
	20		

The annexed notes from 1 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.


MANAGING DIRECTOR


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
INCOME			
Grant income	15	1,009,704,818	941,278,301
Amortization of deferred capital grant	4	1,196,640	1,431,675
		1,010,901,458	942,709,976
Amortization of deferred income	16	528,450,732	471,033,098
Income from services - net	21	375,168,651	349,783,593
		1,914,520,841	1,763,526,667
EXPENDITURE			
Direct expenses	22	(2,817,293,513)	(2,641,259,237)
Administrative expenses	23	(97,741,661)	(93,521,633)
Finance cost	24	(549,220,866)	(488,951,184)
		(3,464,256,040)	(3,223,732,054)
Other income	25	30,855,928	29,896,435
Deficit for the year before taxation		(1,518,879,271)	(1,430,308,952)
Taxation	26	(30,013,492)	(13,673,545)
Deficit for the year after taxation		(1,548,892,763)	(1,443,982,497)

The annexed notes from 1 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.


MANAGING DIRECTOR


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	2020	2019
 Pak Rupees.....	
Deficit for the year	(1,548,892,763)	(1,443,982,497)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year	<u>(1,548,892,763)</u>	<u>(1,443,982,497)</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.


MANAGING DIRECTOR


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	General fund (Deficit)	Total
 Pak Rupees.....	
Balance as at June 30, 2018	(5,820,543,315)	(5,820,543,315)
Deficit for the year	(1,443,982,497)	(1,443,982,497)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	(1,443,982,497)	(1,443,982,497)
Balance as at June 30, 2019	(7,264,525,812)	(7,264,525,812)
Deficit for the year	(1,548,892,763)	(1,548,892,763)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	(1,548,892,763)	(1,548,892,763)
Balance as at June 30, 2020	(8,813,418,575)	(8,813,418,575)

The annexed notes from 1 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.



MANAGING DIRECTOR



CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER



DIRECTOR




RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Deficit for the year before taxation		(1,518,879,271)	(1,430,308,952)
Adjustments for non - cash items:			
Depreciation	4	20,702,210	25,070,335
Amortization	5	1,024,616	1,024,616
Grant income	15	(1,009,704,818)	(941,278,301)
Amortization of deferred capital grant	4	(1,196,640)	(1,431,675)
Amortization of deferred income	16	(528,450,732)	(471,033,098)
Finance cost	24	549,220,866	488,951,184
Loss on disposals	4	339,883	394,805
		(968,064,615)	(898,302,134)
Changes in working capital:			
(Increase) / decrease in current assets			
Stores and spares	8	(9,433,065)	7,547,541
Trade and other receivables - considered good	9	(51,288,243)	102,445,646
Short term advances	11	(1,078,849)	(135,693)
Short term prepayments	12	(5,577,949)	(380,347)
		(67,378,106)	109,477,147
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	18	(60,842,955)	(319,848,910)
Net cash used in operations		(2,615,164,947)	(2,538,982,849)
Grant received	15	934,092,404	889,524,074
Tax paid	26	(43,951,804)	(49,611,543)
Net cash used in operating activities		(1,725,024,347)	(1,699,070,318)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property and equipment	4	(3,771,544)	(5,820,278)
Capital work in progress		-	(273,000,000)
Long term advances	6	5,000	273,005,000
Net cash used in investing activities		(3,766,544)	(5,815,278)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Long term loan	17	1,901,469,990	1,853,155,000
Finance cost paid	24	(7,134)	(15,086)
Net cash generated from financing activities		1,901,462,856	1,853,139,914
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the year		172,671,965	148,254,318
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		1,265,036,188	1,116,781,870
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		1,437,708,153	1,265,036,188

The annexed notes from 1 to 34 form an integral part of these financial statements.


MANAGING DIRECTOR


CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


DIRECTOR

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

1 LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS

- 1.1 Rawalpindi Waste Management Company (the Company) was incorporated as a company limited by guarantee under section 42 of the Companies Act, 2017 (formerly Companies Ordinance 1984) on July 15, 2013, with the goal to provide the efficient and effective and modern services regarding the disposal of solid waste in the modern way in Rawalpindi. The principle activities of the company are to offer sustainable, efficient and affordable waste management services for the citizens of Rawalpindi.
- 1.2 The Company entered into Services and Asset Management Agreement (SAMA) with City District Government Rawalpindi (CDGR) and all UC's of Town Municipal Administrations (TMA's) for solid waste management services in Rawalpindi which was effective from February 28, 2014 and would expire on February 27, 2034. In accordance with terms of the agreement, City District Government Rawalpindi (CDGR) and Town Municipal Administrations had transferred possession, management, use, maintenance and control of machinery, equipment, tools and plants vehicles, land, buildings, structures and all other moveable and immovable assets owned managed or controlled by the CDGR and TMAs on lease money of Rs. 100,000.

The geographical location and address of Company's and its services units are as under:

Registered office/ Service Units	Geographical Location
Head office	81-A/1, Iran Road, Satellite Town, Rawalpindi
Services	
Landfill Dumpsite	Losar Mor, Chakbeli khan Road, Liaqat Road, Rawalpindi
Parking Area	Adjacent to Liaqat Bagh, Liaqat Road, Rawalpindi
Workshop	City District Government near Kehkashan Cinema, Committee Chowk, Rawalpindi
Gujar Khan	Office of the chief officer municipal committee Gujar Khan, District Rawalpindi
Kallar Syedan	Office of the chief officer municipal committee Kallar syedan, District Rawalpindi
Murree	Office of the chief officer municipal committee Murree, District Rawalpindi
Taxila	Office of the chief officer municipal committee Taxila, District Rawalpindi
Kahutta	Office of the chief officer municipal committee Kahuta, District Rawalpindi

- 1.3 The Company incurred deficit amounting to Rs. 1,548 million (2019: Rs. 1,444 million) during the year ended June 30, 2020 and, as of that date, the Company has accumulated deficits of Rs. 8,813 million (2019: Rs. 7,264 million). These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty which may cast doubt about the Company's ability to continue as going concern. The management is confident of improving results through streamlining the operations of the Company and looking for alternative source of income for sustainability and has a commitments for grant from Government of Punjab.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of Compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards), issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;
- Accounting Standard for Not for Profit Organizations (NPOs) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan, as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017;
- Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS Standards or the Accounting Standard for NPOs, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

Handwritten mark

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

2.2 Basis of measurement and preparation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

This is the first set of the company's annual financial statements in which IFRS 16 'Leases' have been applied. Changes to significant accounting policies are described in Note 3.1

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. Amounts presented in Pakistan Rupee have been rounded off to nearest rupees unless otherwise stated.

2.4 Use of accounting estimates and judgments

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of the Company's accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual result may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

Information about judgments made in applying accounting policies that have significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are discussed in the ensuing paragraph.

2.4.1 Property and equipment

The Company reviews the residual values and useful lives of property and equipment on regular basis. Further, where applicable, an estimate of recoverable amount of assets is made for possible impairment on an annual basis. Any change in such estimates in future years might affect the carrying amounts of the respective items of property and equipment with corresponding effect on the depreciation charge, impairment and related deferred tax liability.

2.4.2 Intangible assets

The Company reviews the residual values and useful lives of intangible assets on regular basis. Further, where applicable, an estimate of recoverable amount of assets is made for possible impairment on an annual basis. Any change in such estimates in future years might affect the carrying amounts of the respective items of intangible assets with corresponding effect on the amortization charge, impairment and related deferred tax liability.

2.4.3 Taxation

The Company takes into account the current income tax law and decisions taken by appellate authorities. Instances where the Company's view differs from that taken by the income tax department at the assessment stage and where the Company considers that its view on items of material nature is in accordance with law, the amounts are shown as contingent liabilities.

2.4.4 Impairment

2.4.4.1 Impairment of financial assets

The Company measures loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) on financial assets measured at amortized cost after considering the pattern of receipts from and future financial outlook of the counterparty and is reviewed by the management on regular basis. Any change in the estimates in future years might affect the carrying amounts of the respective items of assets with a corresponding effect on the statement of income and expenditure.

2.4.4.2 Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment loss. If any such indication exists, recoverable amount is estimated using criteria given in respective accounting standards to determine the extent of impairment loss, if any.



RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

2.4.5 Provisions and contingencies

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as finance cost, if any.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability, it is disclosed as contingent liability.

2.4.6 Stores and spares

The Company reviews the net realizable value of stores and spare to assess any diminution in the respective carrying values. Net realizable value is determined with reference to estimated selling price less estimated cost to complete and estimated cost to make the sale.

2.5 Standards, interpretations and amendments to approved accounting standards that are not yet effective

The following International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 and the amendments and interpretations thereto will be effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 01 July 2020:

- Amendment to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations' – Definition of a Business (effective for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2020). The IASB has issued amendments aiming to resolve the difficulties that arise when an entity determines whether it has acquired a business or a group of assets. The amendments clarify that to be considered a business, an acquired set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create outputs. The amendments include an election to use a concentration test. The standard is effective for transactions in the future and therefore would not have an impact on past financial statements.
- Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020). The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. In addition, the IASB has also issued guidance on how to make materiality judgments when preparing their general purpose financial statements in accordance with IFRS Standards.
- On 29 March 2018, the International Accounting Standards Board (the IASB) has issued a revised Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting which is applicable immediately contains changes that will set a new direction for IFRS in the future. The Conceptual Framework primarily serves as a tool for the IASB to develop standards and to assist the IFRS Interpretations Committee in interpreting them. It does not override the requirements of individual IFRSs and any inconsistencies with the revised Framework will be subject to the usual due process – this means that the overall impact on standard setting may take some time to crystallize. The companies may use the Framework as a reference for selecting their accounting policies in the absence of specific IFRS requirements. In these cases, companies should review those policies and apply the new guidance retrospectively as of 1 January 2020, unless the new guidance contains specific scope outs.
- Interest Rate Benchmark Reform which amended IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 is applicable for annual financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020. The G20 asked the Financial Stability Board (FSB) to undertake a fundamental review of major interest rate benchmarks. Following the review, the FSB published a report setting out its recommended reforms of some major interest rate benchmarks such as IBORs. Public authorities in many jurisdictions have since taken steps to implement those recommendations. This has in turn led to uncertainty about the long-term viability of some interest rate benchmarks. In these amendments, the term 'interest rate benchmark reform' refers to the market-wide reform of an interest rate benchmark including its replacement with an alternative benchmark rate, such as that resulting from the FSB's recommendations set out in its July 2014 report 'Reforming Major Interest Rate Benchmarks' (the reform). The amendments made provide relief from the potential effects of the uncertainty caused by the reform. A company shall apply the exceptions to all hedging relationships directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. The amendments are not likely to affect the financial statements of the Company.



RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

- Amendments to IFRS-16- IASB has issued amendments to IFRS 16 (the amendments) to provide practical relief for lessees in accounting for rent concessions. The amendments are effective for periods beginning on or after 1 June 2020, with earlier application permitted. Under the standard's previous requirements, lessees assess whether rent concessions are lease modifications and, if so, apply the specific guidance on accounting for lease modifications. This generally involves remeasuring the lease liability using the revised lease payments and a revised discount rate. In light of the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, and the fact that many lessees are applying the standard for the first time in their financial statements, the Board has provided an optional practical expedient for lessees. Under the practical expedient, lessees are not required to assess whether eligible rent concessions are lease modifications, and instead are permitted to account for them as if they were not lease modifications. Rent concessions are eligible for the practical expedient if they occur as a direct consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic and if all the following criteria are met:
 - The change in lease payments results in revised consideration for the lease that is substantially the same as, or less than, the consideration for the lease immediately preceding the change;
 - Any reduction in lease payments affects only payments originally due on or before 30 June 2021; and
 - There is no substantive change to the other terms and conditions of the lease.
- Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendments to IAS 1) effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. These amendments in the standards have been added to further clarify when a liability is classified as current. The standard also amends the aspect of classification of liability as non-current by requiring the assessment of the entity's right at the end of the reporting period to defer the settlement of liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period. An entity shall apply those amendments retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8.
- Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendments to IAS 37) effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022 amends IAS 1 by mainly adding paragraphs which clarifies what comprise the cost of fulfilling a contract, Cost of fulfilling a contract is relevant when determining whether a contract is onerous. An entity is required to apply the amendments to contracts for which it has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which it first applies the amendments (the date of initial application). Restatement of comparative information is not required, instead the amendments require an entity to recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other component of equity, as appropriate, at the date of initial application.
- Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16) effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. Clarifies that sales proceeds and cost of items produced while bringing an item of property, plant and equipment to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management e.g. when testing etc, are recognized in profit or loss in accordance with applicable Standards. The entity measures the cost of those items applying the measurement requirements of IAS 2. The standard also removes the requirement of deducting the net sales proceeds from cost of testing. An entity shall apply those amendments retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment that are brought to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the entity first applies the amendments. The entity shall recognize the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of that earliest period presented.
- Annual Improvements to IFRS standards 2018-2020 - The following annual improvements to IFRS standards 2018-2020 are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022.
- IFRS 9 – The amendment clarifies that an entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf, when it applies the '10 per cent' test in paragraph B3.3.6 of IFRS 9 in assessing whether to derecognize a financial liability.
- IFRS 16 – The amendment partially amends Illustrative Example 13 accompanying IFRS 16 by excluding the illustration of reimbursement of leasehold improvements by the lessor. The objective of the amendment is to resolve any potential confusion that might arise in lease incentives.
- IAS 41 – The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of IAS 41 for entities to exclude taxation cash flows when measuring the fair value of a biological asset using a present value technique.



3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements except as explained in note 3.1 below:

- 3.1 IFRS 16 "Leases" replaces IAS 17 "Leases", IFRIC 4, SIC 15 and SIC 27 with effective from January 01, 2019. Assets under operating lease will now be treated as per IFRS 16 instead of IAS 17. As far as operating lease is concerned, figures reported as per previous standard have not changed significantly.

Lessee is exempt to apply accounting requirement as per para 22-49 of IFRS 16 to short term leases and leases for which underlying asset is of low value. The company has acquired assets which are of low value. As per guidance of IFRS 16, the company is recognising lease payments associated with such leases as an expense on straight line basis.

3.2 Impairment

(i) Non - derivative financial assets

The Company recognizes loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) on financial assets measured at amortized cost. The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment including forward-looking information.

The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 90 days past due.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial asset;
- 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months).

Measurement of ECLs

Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the counterparty;
- a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 90 days past due;
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise;
- it is probable that the counterparty will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the carrying amount of the assets and charged to the statement of income and expenditure.

10

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Company individually makes an assessment with respect to the timing and amount of write-off based on whether there is a reasonable expectation of recovery. The Company expects no significant recovery from the amount written off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

(i) Non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amount of its non-financial assets (other than inventories and deferred tax assets) to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or cash generating units (CGUs).

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of income and expenditure. They are allocated first to reduce the carrying amounts of any goodwill allocated to CGU, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. For other assets, an impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

3.3 Financial instruments

3.3.1 Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets on initial recognition in the following categories: at amortized cost, at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) and at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial asset, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

(a) Amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL: (i) It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and (ii) Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

(b) Fair value through other comprehensive income

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL: (i) It is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and (ii) Its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment by investment basis.

(c) Fair value through profit or loss

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company irrevocably designates a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

3.3.2 Recognition and measurement

Trade and other receivables are initially recognized when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.



RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

3.3.2 Recognition and measurement (continued)

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

3.3.3 Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

(I) Financial assets at amortized costs

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized in profit or loss.

(II) Financial assets at FVOCI

Debt investments are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Equity investments are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

(III) Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

Financial assets of the Company include trade debts, other receivables, cash and bank balances, long term deposits and trade deposits.

3.3.4 Financial assets at FVTPL

The Company recognizes loss allowance for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) on financial assets measured at amortized cost. The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs. The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.

Lifetime ECLs are those that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether the financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.

3.3.5 Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amount of its non-financial assets (other than deferred tax assets) to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or cash generating units (CGUs).

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount.

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. They are allocated first to reduce the carrying amounts of any goodwill allocated to CGU, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

3.3.6 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognized in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognized in profit or loss. The financial liabilities of the Company includes long term loans, lease liability, creditors, retention money, other liabilities, payable to employees provident fund trust, accrued liabilities, security deposit, unclaimed dividend and short term borrowings.

3.3.7 Derecognition

(I) Financial assets

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

(II) Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognized in profit or loss.

(III) Off-setting of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position, if the Company has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

3.4 Property and equipment

Property and equipment except for freehold land and capital work in progress are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Freehold land and capital work in progress are stated at cost less allowance for impairment, if any. Cost of property and equipment includes acquisition cost, borrowing cost during construction phase of relevant asset and other directly attributable costs including trial run production expenses (net of income, if any). Transfers from capital work in progress are made to the relevant category of property and equipment as and when the assets are available for use in the manner intended by the Company's management.

Depreciation is charged on the basis of written down value method whereby cost of an asset is written off over its estimated useful lives at the rate specified in note 4 without taking into account any residual value. Full month's depreciation is charged on addition, while no depreciation is charged in the month of disposal or deletion of assets.

AA

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Renewals and repairs which meet capitalization criteria are capitalized and the assets so replaced are retired. Other renewals, replacement, maintenance and repairs are charged to statement of income and expenditure as and when incurred. Gains or losses on disposal of property and equipment are accounted for as other income or loss for the year.

The assets' residual value and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if significant, at each reporting date.

Gain and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in the statement of income and expenditure.

3.5 Intangible Assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost less amortization or impairment, if any.

Amortization is charged on the basis of straight line method whereby cost of an asset is written off over its useful life without taking into account any residual value. Full month's amortization is charged on addition, while no amortization is charged in the month of disposal or deletion of assets.

The assets' useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if significant, at each balance sheet date.

Gain and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in the statement income and expenditure.

3.6 Stores and spares

Stores and spares are stated at lower of cost or NRV. Cost is determined by using the weighted average method. Items in transit are valued at incurred cost upto the reporting date.

Spare parts of capital nature which can be used only in connection with an item of property and equipment are classified as tangible fixed assets under "Plant and machinery" category and are depreciated over a time period not exceeding the useful life of the related assets.

3.7 Revenue recognition

Income recognition

i) Grants

Grants are recognized where there is reasonable assurance that the grants will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with.

ii) Grant income

Grants of a non capital nature are recognized at the time of their receipt. Subsequently, these are recognized in the statement income and expenditure to the extent of expenditure incurred. Expenditure incurred against grants, against which grant funds have been committed but not received, is recognized directly in the statement income and expenditure and reflected as a receivable from donors.

iii) Deferred capital grants

Grants received for the purchase of fixed assets are initially recorded as deferred capital grant in the statement of financial position upon receipt. Subsequently, these are recognized in the statement income and expenditure, on a systematic basis, over the periods necessary to match them with the carrying value of the related assets.

vi) Deferred Income

Loans received from Finance Department, Government of Punjab is initially recorded at present value and gain on initial recognition of loan is recognized as deferred income in the statement of financial position. Subsequently, amortization is charged over the maturity period and the same amount is recognized as amortization of deferred income in the statement of income and expenditure. The effective rate of amortization is 10.78% (2019: 11.41%).

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

v) Income from services

Income from services is measured on the basis of agreements with the customers. Income is recognized when or as the company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised service to a customer. A service is transferred when the customer obtains control of it. The company satisfies its performance obligation over a period.

vi) Other Income

Mark up / interest on bank deposits and return on investments is recognized using the effective interest rate method.

3.8 Trade and other payables

Liabilities for trade and other amounts payable are carried at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in the future for the goods and services received. Subsequent to initial recognition, these are carried at amortized cost.

3.9 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalent comprise cash in hand and at bank. They are carried in the statement of financial position at amortized cost.

3.10 Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are measured at the present value of expected expenditure, discounted at a pre tax rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of the money and the risk specific to the obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

3.11 Borrowings

Subsequent to initial recognition borrowings are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Finance costs are accounted for on an accrual basis and are reported under accrued mark-up on borrowings to the extent of the amount remain unpaid.

Loans and borrowings are recorded at the proceeds received. Mark up, interest and other borrowing costs are charged to income in the period in which they are incurred.

Borrowing cost on long term finances which are specifically obtained for the acquisition of qualifying assets (plant and machinery) are capitalized up to the date of commencement of commercial production on the respective assets. All other borrowing costs are charged to profit and loss account in the period in which these are incurred.

3.12 Employee benefits

3.12.1 Provident fund

The Company has contributory provident fund for its head office employees, contribution in respect of which is charged to income and expenditure for the year. Contribution is made by employees at the rate of 10% of basic pay at the commencement of financial year. The same amount is contributed by the Company.

3.12.2 Compensated absences

All regular employees of the Company are entitled to 18 days annual paid leave during the year. All leaves will be calculated on the basis of fiscal year and may be carried forward to the maximum one year. Leave encashment can be availed upto the limit of 365 days.

3.12.3 Pension fund

All regular employees of CDGR are entitled to pension fund. Contributions towards pension fund is made by employees equal to 40% of basic pay on monthly basis.

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

3.13 Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in statement of profit or loss account except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in statement of comprehensive income or equity.

Current

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset if certain criteria is met.

Deferred

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for:

- temporary differences on initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements to the extent that the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Taxable temporary difference are adjusted by the portion of income expected to fall under presumptive tax regime in accordance with the requirement of Accounting Technical Release - 27 of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan. The effect of the adjustment is charged or credited to income currently.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on business plans for the Company and the reversal of temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date. The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if certain criteria are met.

3.14 Foreign currency translation and transactions

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. Foreign currency transactions during the year are recorded at the exchange rates approximating those ruling on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at the rates of exchange which approximate those prevailing on the statement of financial position date. Gains and losses on translation are taken to income currently. Non monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates when the fair value was determined.

3.15 Contingencies

A contingent liability is disclosed when the Company has a possible obligation as a result of past events, existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that arises from past events, but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Description	Owned Assets						Finance Department Funded						Grand Total	
	Equipment and tools	Plant and machinery	Motor vehicles		Furniture and fixture	IT equipment	Sub total	Equipment and tools	Motor vehicles	Furniture and fixture	IT equipment	Sub total		Capital work in process
			Administrative	Operations										
Pak Rupees														
Year ended June 30, 2020														
Net carrying value basis														
Opening net book value	1,604,753	44,696,568	813,102	48,583,709	5,973,293	13,892,473	115,563,897	86,966	7,067,201	192,392	315,520	7,662,079	273,000,000	396,225,976
Additions	579,800	-	-	-	1,345,872	1,845,872	3,771,544	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,771,544
Transferred from advances	-	-	-	-	-	-	(339,883)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(339,883)
Disposal	(247,961)	(6,704,485)	(121,965)	(7,290,758)	(917,762)	(4,222,639)	(19,505,570)	(13,045)	(1,060,080)	(28,859)	(94,656)	(1,196,640)	-	(20,702,210)
Depreciation charge	1,936,592	37,992,083	691,137	40,953,068	6,401,403	11,515,706	99,489,988	73,921	6,007,121	163,533	220,864	6,465,439	273,000,000	378,955,427
Closing net book value														
Year ended June 30, 2020														
Gross carrying value basis														
Cost	3,793,337	67,772,774	1,569,092	77,924,305	10,562,289	31,198,367	192,820,164	199,641	16,548,248	440,806	1,931,607	19,120,302	273,000,000	484,940,466
Disposal	(1,856,745)	(29,780,691)	(877,955)	(36,631,355)	(4,160,886)	(19,682,661)	(92,990,293)	(125,720)	(10,541,127)	(277,273)	(1,710,743)	(12,654,863)	-	(754,908)
Accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	415,025	-	-	415,025	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reversal of Acc. Dep. Of	1,936,592	37,992,083	691,137	40,953,068	6,401,403	11,515,706	99,489,988	73,921	6,007,121	163,533	220,864	6,465,439	273,000,000	378,955,427
Net book value														
Year ended June 30, 2019														
Net carrying value basis														
Opening net book value	1,805,969	52,584,198	956,591	52,123,814	6,666,051	19,640,461	133,777,084	102,313	8,314,354	226,344	450,743	9,093,754	-	142,870,838
Additions	80,226	-	-	5,235,000	329,852	175,200	5,820,278	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,820,278
Transferred from advances	-	-	-	-	-	-	(394,805)	-	-	-	-	-	-	273,000,000
Disposal	(281,442)	(7,887,630)	(143,489)	(8,380,301)	(1,022,610)	(5,923,188)	(23,638,660)	(15,347)	(1,247,153)	(33,952)	(135,223)	(1,431,675)	-	(394,805)
Depreciation charge	1,604,753	44,696,568	813,102	48,583,708	5,973,293	13,892,473	115,563,897	86,966	7,067,201	192,392	315,520	7,662,079	273,000,000	(25,070,335)
Closing net book value														396,225,976
Year ended June 30, 2019														
Gross carrying value basis														
Cost	3,213,537	67,772,774	1,569,092	78,619,305	9,216,417	29,352,495	189,743,620	199,641	16,548,248	440,806	1,931,607	19,120,302	273,000,000	481,863,922
Disposal	(1,608,784)	(23,076,206)	(755,990)	(29,640,792)	(5,243,124)	(15,460,022)	(73,784,918)	(112,675)	(9,481,047)	(248,414)	(1,616,087)	(11,458,223)	-	(695,000)
Accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	300,195	-	-	300,195	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Reversal of Acc. Dep. Of	1,604,753	44,696,568	813,102	48,583,709	5,973,293	13,892,473	115,563,897	86,966	7,067,201	192,392	315,520	7,662,079	273,000,000	(85,243,141)
Disposed Asset														300,195
Net book value														396,225,976
Annual rate of depreciation	15%	15%	15%	15%	15%	15%	30%	15%	15%	15%	15%	15%	30%	30%

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

- 4.1 Capital work in progress represents an advance payment made to Assistant Commissioner / Land Acquisition Collector amounting to Rs. 273,000,000 for acquisition of land during the year 2017-18 located in villages Bajnial, Dera pothi and Sahang tehsil Gujar Khan area measuring 2437 kanal and 10 marla. The legal title is in the name of Government of Pakistan.
- 4.2 During the year a motor vehicle having cost of Rs. 754,908 was disposed off due to theft. The accumulated depreciation and net book value of motor vehicle at the time of theft were Rs. 415,025 and Rs. 339,883 respectively. Hence, a loss of Rs. 339,883 was recorded.
- 4.3 Depreciation on Finance Department funded Assets is amounting to Rs. 1,196,640. This is also amortized as income recognized against deferred capital grant.
- 4.4 Operating fixed assets transferred to the Company under operating lease through the Service and Asset Management Agreement (SAMA), as mentioned in note 1.2, are not included in the above mentioned operating fixed assets.

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
4.5 Depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:			
Administrative expenses	4.5.1	6,706,967	8,802,404
Direct cost	4.5.2	13,995,243	16,267,931
		<u>20,702,210</u>	<u>25,070,335</u>
4.5.1 Administrative expenses			
Depreciation charge for the year			
Equipment and tools		261,006	296,789
Motor vehicles		1,182,045	1,390,642
Furniture and fixture		946,621	1,056,562
IT equipments		4,317,295	6,058,411
		<u>6,706,967</u>	<u>8,802,404</u>
4.5.2 Direct cost			
Depreciation charge for the year			
Plant and machinery		6,704,485	7,887,630
Motor vehicles		7,290,758	8,380,301
		<u>13,995,243</u>	<u>16,267,931</u>

5 Intangible Assets

	COST				Rate	ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION				WRITTEN DOWN VALUE
	As at 01 July	Additions (Disposals)	As at 30 June			As at 01 July	Charge for (On the year Disposals)	As at 30 June	As at 30 June	
	Pak Rupees					%	Pak Rupees			
Year ended June 30, 2020										
Financial Software	363,080	-	363,080	20	163,386	72,616	236,002	127,078		
Attendance Software (PITB)	4,760,000	-	4,760,000	20	2,380,000	952,000	3,332,000	1,428,000		
	<u>5,123,080</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,123,080</u>		<u>2,543,386</u>	<u>1,024,616</u>	<u>3,568,002</u>	<u>1,555,078</u>		
Year ended June 30, 2019										
Financial Software	363,080	-	363,080	20	90,770	72,616	163,386	199,694		
Attendance Software (PITB)	4,760,000	-	4,760,000	20	1,428,000	952,000	2,380,000	2,380,000		
	<u>5,123,080</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,123,080</u>		<u>1,518,770</u>	<u>1,024,616</u>	<u>2,543,386</u>	<u>2,579,694</u>		

5.1 Amortization on intangible assets amounting to Rs. 1,024,616 (2019: Rs. 1,024,616) is charged to administrative expenses.

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
6 LONG TERM ADVANCES			
Related parties	6.1	60,000	65,000
		<u>60,000</u>	<u>65,000</u>
6.1 Related parties			
Advance against operating lease		60,000	65,000
		<u>60,000</u>	<u>65,000</u>
6.1.1 Advance against operating lease	6.1.2.1	70,000	75,000
Less: Charged during the year		5,000	5,000
		<u>65,000</u>	<u>70,000</u>
Less: Current portion shown under current assets	11	(5,000)	(5,000)
		<u>60,000</u>	<u>65,000</u>

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
7	LONG TERM SECURITY DEPOSITS		
7.1	This represents security deposit paid to Mr. Khadim Hussain against rented building of Head Office.	7.1	1,450,000
		<u>1,450,000</u>	<u>1,450,000</u>
8	STORES AND SPARES		
	Stores	8.1	12,733,501
	Spares	8.2	7,591,692
			<u>20,325,193</u>
8.1	Stores		
	Opening stock		3,376,890
	Add: Purchases during the year		21,691,096
	Less: Consumed		(12,334,485)
			<u>12,733,501</u>
8.2	Spares		
	Opening stock		7,515,238
	Add: Purchases during the year		25,021,129
	Less: Consumed		(24,944,675)
			<u>7,591,692</u>
9	TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES - CONSIDERED GOOD		
	Trade receivables:		
	Related parties	9.1	164,579,414
	Other parties	9.2	7,986,171
	Provision for doubtful debts	9.3	(686,805)
			<u>171,878,780</u>
	Other receivables:		
	Related parties		34,112,569
	Other parties		-
			<u>34,112,569</u>
			<u>205,991,349</u>
9.1	Related parties		
	Rawat Union Council		265,556
	National Police Foundation Housing Society		229,490
	Defence Housing Authority		2,552,273
	Pakistan Public Works Department (Pak PWD)		3,042,844
	Holy Family Hospital		31,602,417
	Cantonment Board Murree		233,819
	Army School of Logistics		10,300
	Punjab Food Authority		537
	Military College Murree		91,820
	Fazaia Housing Scheme		59,135
	Federation Employees Co-Operatives Housing Society		11,100
	Metro Bus Authority		126,480,123
			<u>164,579,414</u>
			<u>149,195,634</u>

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

9.2 Other parties	Note	2020		2019	
	 Pak Rupees.....			
Zaraj Housing Society		53,638		48,980	
Emaar Housing Society (Noha Group)		399,350		224,765	
Islamabad Farms		32,538		96,592	
Spring Apartment		137,638		93,948	
Karot Hydro Power Project		1,821,053		1,043,141	
MB Chicks		78,915		82,715	
Jadeed Group of Companies		98,366		45,185	
Korang Town Pwd		503,951		270,595	
Petro Waste Busters		-		472,260	
Intelligence Bureau Employees Corporate Housing Society		312,668		352,105	
Air Port Housing Society		2,777,186		2,777,186	
Salman Poutary		1,641,708		-	
Three Gorges Technology		11,056		-	
Pakistan Poultry Farms		10,056		-	
D'Tech Waste Solution		81,733		-	
Agbro Chicks		26,315		-	
		<u>7,986,171</u>		<u>5,507,472</u>	

9.3 Provision for doubtful debts	2020		2019	
Opening balance	-		-	
Charged during the year	686,805		-	
Reversal during the year	-		-	
Closing balance	<u>686,805</u>		-	

9.4 Ageing analysis of trade receivables	2020			2019		
 Pak Rupees.....					
	Due from related parties	Other parties	Total	Due from related parties	Other parties	Total
Not overdue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Past due less than 30 days	29,313,369	1,777,085	31,090,454	33,048,061	756,638	33,804,699
Past due less than 60 days	58,279,291	3,241,347	61,520,638	65,786,395	1,517,552	67,303,947
Past due less than 90 days	88,695,849	4,125,046	92,820,895	98,279,347	1,625,790	99,905,137
Past due less than 365 days	127,587,991	4,806,231	132,394,222	100,882,785	1,793,596	102,676,381
Past due over 365 days	36,991,422	3,179,939	40,171,362	48,312,848	3,713,876	52,026,725
Total trade receivables	<u>164,579,414</u>	<u>7,986,171</u>	<u>172,565,584</u>	<u>149,195,634</u>	<u>5,507,472</u>	<u>154,703,106</u>

10 GRANT RECEIVABLES	Note	2020		2019	
	 Pak Rupees.....			
Town Municipal Administrations Murree					
Opening grant receivable	10.1	12,062,475		12,062,475	
Addition		-		-	
Less: Received during the year		-		-	
		<u>12,062,475</u>		<u>12,062,475</u>	

10.1 This represents grant receivable from Town Municipal Murree.

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
11 SHORT TERM ADVANCES			
Advance to related party	11.1	4,205,000	4,205,000
Advance to employees	11.2	1,499,647	235,827
Other advances	11.3	7,936,778	8,121,749
		<u>13,641,425</u>	<u>12,562,576</u>
11.1 Advances to related party			
Lahore Waste Management Company	11.1.1	4,200,000	4,200,000
Current portion of operating lease		5,000	5,000
		<u>4,205,000</u>	<u>4,205,000</u>

11.1.1 This represents amount paid to Lahore Waste Management Company against the consultancy services to be provided to the Company.

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
11.2 Advances to employees			
Advances to employees		<u>1,499,647</u>	<u>235,827</u>
11.3 Other advances			
Advances for office expenses		11,950	42,333
Advances for webhosting		109,412	369,000
Advances for salaries		100,000	-
Cash deposit receipt		7,715,416	7,710,416
		<u>7,936,778</u>	<u>8,121,749</u>

12 SHORT TERM PREPAYMENTS

Prepaid insurance		2,480,194	-
Prepaid POL expenses		-	1,252,245
Prepaid rent		4,350,000	-
		<u>6,830,194</u>	<u>1,252,245</u>

13 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash at bank			
Current accounts - Local currency		411,661,788	1,203,178,330
Saving accounts - Local currency		1,025,894,465	61,757,858
		1,437,556,253	1,264,936,188
Cash in hand		151,900	100,000
		<u>1,437,708,153</u>	<u>1,265,036,188</u>

13.1 Rate of return on saving accounts

The saving accounts earns interest at the rates ranging from 5.5% to 11.25% (2019: 4.5% to 10.25%) per annum.

13.2 Cash and cash equivalent

The above figures of cash and bank balances reconcile to the amount of cash and cash equivalents shown in the statement of cash flows at the end of financial year as follows:

	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
Cash and bank balances	1,437,708,153	1,265,036,188
Cash and cash equivalents as per statement of cash flows	<u>1,437,708,153</u>	<u>1,265,036,188</u>

14 DEFERRED CAPITAL GRANT

Opening balance	7,662,079	9,093,754
Add: Grant received for capital expenditure	-	-
	7,662,079	9,093,754
Less: Amortization during the year	(1,196,640)	(1,431,675)
Closing balance	<u>6,465,439</u>	<u>7,662,079</u>

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

9.4 Ageing analysis of trade receivables from related parties

2020

	Rawat Union Council	National Police Foundation Housing Society	Defence Housing Authority	Pakistan Public Works Department (Pak PWD)	Holy Family Hospital	Cantonment Board Murree	Punjab Food Authority	Military College murree	Fazaia Housing Scheme	Federation Employees Co- Operatives Housing Society	Army School of Logistics	Metro Bus Authority	Total
Not overdue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Past due less than 30 days	140,543	104,521	549,437	-	-	32,204	-	-	27,123	11,100	-	28,448,441	29,313,369
Past due less than 60 days	26,556	214,800	1,070,109	-	-	54,788	-	-	54,026	11,100	-	56,847,912	58,279,291
Past due less than 90 days	26,556	214,800	1,523,275	-	-	81,082	78	-	54,026	11,100	-	86,784,932	88,695,849
Past due less than 365 days	265,556	214,800	2,552,273	-	-	233,819	537	36,050	54,026	11,100	-	124,219,830	127,587,991
Past due over 365 days	-	14,690	-	3,042,844	31,602,417	-	-	55,769	5,109	-	10,300	2,260,293	36,991,422
Total trade receivables	265,556	229,490	2,552,273	3,042,844	31,602,417	233,819	537	91,819	59,135	11,100	10,300	126,480,123	164,579,414

2019

	Rawat Union Council	National Police Foundation Housing Society	Defence Housing Authority	Pakistan Public Works Department (Pak PWD)	Holy Family Hospital	Cantonment Board Murree	Punjab Food Authority	Military College murree	Fazaia Housing Scheme	Federation Employees Co- Operatives Housing Society	Army School of Logistics	Metro Bus Authority	Total
Not overdue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Past due less than 30 days	114,134	96,050	358,926	-	-	28,521	15,208	12,870	20,711	6,912	34,320	32,360,410	33,048,061
Past due less than 60 days	237,433	195,751	749,517	-	-	41,420	29,292	21,450	45,463	14,070	60,060	64,391,939	65,786,395
Past due less than 90 days	237,433	195,751	1,085,928	-	-	41,420	48,599	21,450	45,463	14,070	60,060	96,529,173	98,279,347
Past due less than 365 days	237,433	195,751	3,061,439	-	-	41,420	100,940	21,450	45,463	14,070	60,060	97,104,759	100,882,785
Past due over 365 days	-	103,519	281,843	3,042,844	31,602,417	50,924	766	102,960	31,146	-	51,480	13,044,949	48,312,848
Total trade receivables	237,434	299,271	3,343,282	3,042,844	31,602,417	92,343	101,707	124,410	76,609	14,070	111,540	110,149,708	149,195,634

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

9.5 Trade receivable due from related parties

Name of related parties	2020					2019						
	Gross amount due	Past amount due	Provision for expected credit losses	Reversal of provision for expected credit losses	Net amount due	Maximum amount outstanding at any time during the year	Gross amount due	Past amount due	Provision for expected credit losses	Reversal of provision for expected credit losses	Net amount due	Maximum amount outstanding at any time during the year
Rawat Union council	265,556	-	-	-	265,556	348,932	237,433	-	-	-	237,433	237,433
National Police Foundation Housing Society	229,490	-	-	-	229,490	395,327	299,271	-	-	-	299,271	300,798
Defence Housing Authority	2,552,273	-	-	-	2,552,273	4,856,344	3,343,282	-	-	-	3,343,282	3,343,282
PAF Lower Topa	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	150,600
Pakistan Public Works Department (Pak PWD)	3,042,844	-	-	-	3,042,844	3,042,844	3,042,844	-	-	-	3,042,844	3,042,844
Holy Family Hospital	31,602,417	-	-	-	31,602,417	31,602,417	31,602,417	-	-	-	31,602,417	31,602,417
Cantonment Board Murree	233,819	-	-	-	233,819	290,096	92,343	-	-	-	92,343	220,809
Army School of Logistics Murree	10,300	-	-	-	10,300	123,600	111,540	-	-	-	111,540	111,540
Punjab Food Authority	537	-	-	-	537	138,783	101,707	-	-	-	101,707	101,707
Military College murree	91,820	-	-	-	91,820	138,170	124,410	-	-	-	124,410	124,410
Fazaia Housing Scheme	59,135	-	-	-	59,135	65,519	76,609	-	-	-	76,609	76,609
Federation Employees Co-Operatives Housing Society	11,100	-	-	-	11,100	18,635	14,070	-	-	-	14,070	18,507
Metro Bus Authority	126,480,123	-	-	-	126,480,123	206,354,031	110,149,708	-	-	-	110,149,708	110,149,708
	164,579,414	-	-	-	164,579,414	247,374,698	149,195,634	-	-	-	149,195,634	149,480,664

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

15 GRANTS

		Pak Rupees						Total
		Government of Punjab (Finance Department)	Municipal Administration Tehsil Gujjar Khan	Municipal Administration Tehsil Kallar Syedian	Municipal Administration Tehsil Murree	Municipal Administration Tehsil Taxila	Municipal Administration Tehsil Kahuta	
		473,390,145	-	-	1,370,943	-	-	474,761,088
	15.1	829,800,000	35,756,805	11,803,694	24,790,356	20,909,682	11,031,867	934,092,404
		(905,586,538)	(35,756,805)	(11,803,694)	(24,616,232)	(20,909,682)	(11,031,867)	(1,009,704,818)
		397,603,607	-	-	1,545,067	-	-	399,148,674

2020

Note

Opening balance

Grants received during the year

Recognized as income during the year

Closing Balance

Expenditure:

CDGR & POTOHAR

Landfill

Head office

Mc Murree

Mc Gujjar Khan

Mc Taxila

Mc Kallar Syedan

Mc Kahuta

	675,933,507	-	-	-	-	-	-	675,933,507
	22,113,522	-	-	-	-	-	-	22,113,522
	137,241,589	-	-	-	-	-	-	137,241,589
	-	-	-	-	24,616,232	-	-	24,616,232
	10,893,812	35,756,805	-	-	-	-	-	46,650,617
	22,606,915	-	-	-	20,909,682	-	-	43,516,597
	22,916,629	-	11,803,694	-	-	-	-	34,720,323
	13,880,564	-	-	-	-	11,031,867	-	24,912,431
	905,586,538	35,756,805	11,803,694	24,616,232	20,909,682	11,031,867	1,009,704,818	

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

15 GRANTS	2020	NotePak Rupees.....						Total
			Government of Punjab (Finance Department)	Municipal Administration Tehsil Gujar Khan	Municipal Administration Tehsil Kallar Syedian	Municipal Administration Tehsil Murree	Municipal Administration Tehsil Taxila	Municipal Administration Tehsil Kahuta	
			526,515,315	-	-	-	-	-	526,515,315
		15.1	799,800,000	30,809,531	10,971,767	20,919,653	18,637,885	8,385,238	889,524,074
			(852,925,170)	(30,809,531)	(10,971,767)	(19,548,710)	(18,637,885)	(8,385,238)	(941,278,301)
			473,390,145	-	-	1,370,943	-	-	474,761,088
Expenditure:									
			566,741,540	-	-	-	-	-	566,741,540
			45,143,630	-	-	-	-	-	45,143,630
			40,457,120	-	-	-	-	-	40,457,120
			113,687,500	-	-	-	-	-	113,687,500
			-	-	-	19,548,710	-	-	19,548,710
			20,776,023	30,809,531	-	-	-	-	51,585,554
			25,185,723	-	-	-	18,637,885	-	43,823,608
			24,378,735	-	10,971,767	-	-	-	35,350,502
			16,554,899	-	-	-	-	8,385,238	24,940,137
			852,925,170	30,809,531	10,971,767	19,548,710	18,637,885	8,385,238	941,278,301

15.1 The above mentioned grants are received from the Government of Punjab Finance department and all UC's of Town Municipal Administrations of Rawalpindi (Rawal Town, Potohar Town, Gujar Khan, Kallar Syedian, Taxila, Kahuta And Murree) as per " Services and Assets Management Agreement (SAMA) " for solid waste management services in Rawalpindi.

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees	2019
16 DEFERRED INCOME			
Opening balance		1,450,420,475	1,275,843,816
Add: Gain on initial recognition of loan		634,518,552	645,609,757
Less: Amortization for the year		528,450,732	471,033,098
		<u>1,556,488,295</u>	<u>1,450,420,475</u>
17 LONG TERM LOAN			
Loan from related parties	17.1	8,806,322,699	7,010,920,529
Less: current portion of loan		(1,689,402,374)	(2,217,619,118)
Non current portion of loan		<u>7,116,920,325</u>	<u>4,793,301,411</u>
17.1 Loan from related parties- Government of Punjab			

June 30, 2020

	Loans from Government of Punjab Finance Department						Total
	Loan 1	Loan 2	Loan 3	Loan 4	Loan 5	Loan 6	
	Rupees						
Undiscounted amount received	1,584,650,231	1,822,006,000	1,698,360,000	1,547,841,123	1,853,155,000	1,901,469,990	10,407,482,344
Effect of discounting	(664,923,726)	(498,608,826)	(492,218,650)	(429,699,998)	(645,609,756)	(634,518,552)	(3,365,579,508)
Fair value of discounted loan	919,726,505	1,323,397,174	1,206,141,350	1,118,141,125	1,207,545,244	1,266,951,438	7,041,902,836
Unwinding of discount	664,923,726	451,649,331	355,846,675	198,890,572	137,780,912	-	1,809,091,216
Lapsed amount	-	-	(44,671,353)	-	-	-	(44,671,353)
Total	1,584,650,231	1,775,046,505	1,517,316,672	1,317,031,697	1,345,326,156	1,266,951,438	8,806,322,699
Less: Current portion of loan	-	607,335,333	566,120,000	515,947,041	-	-	1,689,402,374
Non current portion of loan	1,584,650,231	1,167,711,172	951,196,672	801,084,656	1,345,326,156	1,266,951,438	7,116,920,325

June 30, 2019

	Loans from Government of Punjab Finance Department						Total
	Loan 1	Loan 2	Loan 3	Loan 4	Loan 5	Loan 6	
	Rupees						
Undiscounted amount received	1,584,650,231	1,822,006,000	1,698,360,000	1,547,841,123	1,853,155,000	1,901,469,990	8,506,012,354
Effect of discounting	(664,923,726)	(498,608,826)	(492,218,650)	(429,699,998)	(645,609,756)	(634,518,552)	(2,731,060,956)
Fair value of discounted loan	919,726,505	1,323,397,174	1,206,141,350	1,118,141,125	1,207,545,244	1,266,951,438	5,774,951,398
Unwinding of discount	597,026,585	361,361,274	226,879,187	95,377,438	-	-	1,280,640,484
Lapsed amount	-	-	(44,671,353)	-	-	-	(44,671,353)
Total	1,516,753,090	1,684,758,448	1,388,345,184	1,213,518,563	1,345,326,156	1,266,951,438	7,010,920,529
Less: Current portion of loan	528,216,744	607,335,333	566,120,000	515,947,041	-	-	2,217,619,118
Non current portion of loan	988,536,346	1,077,423,115	822,225,184	697,571,522	1,345,326,156	1,266,951,438	4,793,301,411

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

17.2 Detail of these loans is as follows:

Loans	Year of loans	Interest rate	Effective interest rate	Sanctioned amount	Grace period	Outstanding installments	Received from	Interest payable
		%	%	Rupees				
1	2015	0.25%	14.75%	1,584,650,231	2 years from 30 June 2015	3 annual installments ending 30 June 2020	Government of Punjab	Annually
2	2016	0.25%	8.38%	1,822,006,000	2 years from 30 June 2016	3 annual installments ending 30 June 2021	Government of Punjab	Annually
3	2017	0.25%	9.00%	1,698,360,000	2 years from 30 June 2017	3 annual installments ending 30 June 2022	Government of Punjab	Annually
4	2018	0.25%	8.53%	1,547,841,123	2 years from 30 June 2018	3 annual installments ending 30 June 2023	Government of Punjab	Annually
5	2019	0.25%	11.41%	1,853,155,000	2 years from 30 June 2019	3 annual installments ending 30 June 2024	Government of Punjab	Annually
6	2020	0.25%	10.78%	1,901,469,990	2 years from 30 June 2020	3 annual installments ending 30 June 2025	Government of Punjab	Annually

Note 2020 2019
..... Pak Rupees.....

18 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors	18.1	20,546,091	66,395,070
Accrued expenses		12,909,569	11,319,786
Audit fee payable		693,880	480,480
Income tax payable		1,957,072	9,256,232
Sales tax payable		36,169,926	30,408,775
Leave encashment payable	18.2	219,735	1,158,975
Provident fund payable		37,744,546	29,239,173
Pension payable		13,341,202	14,170,937
Accrued mark up - long term loan		20,763,303	17,903,303
Insurance claim payable		120,000	360,000
Retention money		606,650	4,814,722
EOBI payable		50,960	89,180
Group life insurance payable		855,656	461,912
		<u>145,978,590</u>	<u>186,058,545</u>

18.1 Creditors include balances amounting to Rs. 851,750 (2019: Rs. 1,798,729) payable to related parties.

..... 2020 2019
..... Pak Rupees.....

18.2 Provision for compensated absences

Balance at beginning of the year	1,158,975	2,723,009
Add: charge for the year	2,256,491	2,107,435
	3,415,466	4,830,444
Less: amounts paid during the year	(3,195,731)	(3,671,469)
	<u>219,735</u>	<u>1,158,975</u>

18.2.1 All regular employees of the Company are entitled to 18 days annual paid leave during the year. All leaves will be calculated on the basis of fiscal year and may be carried forward to the maximum one year.

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
19	TAXATION - Net		
	Tax refundable / payable at the year end	26.1	(22,405,828) (8,467,516)

20 **CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS**

20.1 **Contingencies**

The Company is facing claims launched in various Courts, pertaining to ex-employees for wages/regulation services and others. The matters are still pending before the Courts. The liability is not accurately quantifiable. However, the management is of the view that in the overall context of these financial statements, there would be no significant liability of the Company against such cases. In case of adverse decisions against any case RWMC will have remedy to challenge the said adverse decisions before higher competent courts.

The details of claims by and against the Company which are currently subject to the legal proceedings are detailed below:

Case Title	Description of the factual basis of the proceeding and relief sought	Court Name	Principal parties	Principal parties
Muhammad Sabir etc vs Chief Officer etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Gohar Ayub etc vs Chief Officer etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Shahbaz Ahmed etc vs Chief Officer etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Sohail Ashiq etc vs Chief Officer etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Saghar Ghuri etc vs Municipal Corporation etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Khalid Khan etc vs Municipal Corporation etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Umair Daniel etc vs Municipal Corporation etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Ayyaz Hussain etc vs Municipal Corporation etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Haroon Masih etc vs Chief Officer etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Kamran Pervez etc vs City District Government etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Case Title	Description of the factual basis of the proceeding and relief sought	Court Name	Principal parties	Principal parties
Shaheen Mazhar etc vs administrator TMA etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Noor ul Haq Satti etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Maqsood Ahmed vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Atta Ur Rehman etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Muhammad Zia ud Din etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Zeeshan etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Aneel etc vs Municipal Corporation etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Nasir Mehmood etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Sabeel Ahmed etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Kamran Khan etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Raja Muhammad Imran etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Muhammad Mehboob Rehman etc vs	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Muhammad Mehboob Rehman etc vs	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)
Irshad Masih etc vs RWMC etc	Petition U/S 33 of P.I.R.A 2010 For promotion/regularization of service	Labour Court	Respondent (RWMC)	Respondent (RWMC)

A

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

20.2 Commitments

As referred in Note 1.2 , the Company has entered into operating lease agreements amounting to Rs. 100,000 for the period of 20 years with CDGR, which falls due:

	2020	2019
Note Pak Rupees.....	
Within 1 year	5,000	5,000
Later than 1 year but less than 5 years	20,000	20,000
Later than 5 years	45,000	45,000
	<u>70,000</u>	<u>70,000</u>

21 INCOME FROM SERVICES - NET

Services to Punjab Metro Bus Authority	403,956,018	382,644,260
Waste collection from societies	27,105,992	19,736,242
Less: sales tax	(57,557,605)	(54,603,805)
	<u>373,504,405</u>	<u>347,776,697</u>
Reimbursement of expenses	21.1 1,664,246	2,006,896
	<u>375,168,651</u>	<u>349,783,593</u>

21.1 This represents reimbursement of expenses by Punjab Metro Bus Authority against supply of water filters and other services.

22 DIRECT COST

	2020	2019
Note Pak Rupees.....	
Salaries, wages and other benefits	22.1 812,572,449	725,210,428
Stores and spares consumption	22.2 24,944,675	26,405,431
Professional and other charges	1,827,653	1,680,000
Petrol, oil and lubricants	31,150,273	39,849,995
Landfilling cost	22,113,522	33,373,603
Rent of machinery	22.3 736,625	22,597,359
Advertisement	357,182	245,285
Printing and stationary	1,154,032	195,320
Public awareness and communication	291,710	255,666
Vehicle fuel charges	10,153,362	7,720,510
Seminars, workshop and symposium	-	40,700
Repair and maintenance	6,006,400	5,974,116
Utilities	1,175,995	793,287
Uniform and liveries	-	45,000
Outsourced cleaning expenses	22.4 1,648,121,478	1,537,673,957
Punjab Metro Bus Authority	22.5 240,706,536	220,890,422
Societies & Hospital	1,035,047	240,220
Annual Software Charges (PTTB & Other)	203,786	785,306
Depreciation	4.5.2 13,995,243	16,267,931
Other expenses	747,545	1,014,701
	<u>2,817,293,513</u>	<u>2,641,259,237</u>

22.1 Salaries, wages and other benefits includes an amount of Rs. 54.025 million (2019: Rs. 60.118 millions) with respect to pension paid to workers which was received from City District Government Rawalpindi.

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
22.2 Spares consumed			
Opening stock		7,515,238	15,764,034
Add: Purchases during the year		25,021,129	18,156,635
Less: Closing stock		(7,591,692)	(7,515,238)
		<u>24,944,675</u>	<u>26,405,431</u>

22.3 This amount includes of hire of machinery for the purpose of cleaning drainage watercourse (nalla's).

22.4 This represents an amount paid to Albayrak Turizm Seyahat Insaat Ticaret A.S for Solid Waste Collection and Transportation, Mechanical Sweeping and Manual Sweeping, Mechanical Washing within the borders of Rawalpindi and Murree city.

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
22.5 Punjab Metro Bus Authority			
Mechanical washing and sweeping		14,829,183	18,712,055
Mechanical washing canopy		5,222,865	3,824,978
Salaries and other benefits		185,386,787	175,142,509
Stores and spares consumed	22.5.1	12,334,485	4,863,663
Management cost		2,824,306	3,367,200
Filter reimbursement		1,093,057	1,536,200
Electric coolers & motors reimbursement		858,810	618,196
Office rent		2,169,136	2,246,251
POL expenses		2,221,289	3,944,926
Others		-	131,544
Penalty		13,766,618	6,502,900
		<u>240,706,536</u>	<u>220,890,422</u>

22.5.1 Stores

Opening stock		3,376,890	2,675,635
Add: Purchases		21,691,096	5,564,918
Less: Closing stock		(12,733,501)	(3,376,890)
		<u>12,334,485</u>	<u>4,863,663</u>

23 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Salaries, wages and other benefits		60,202,776	53,558,904
Rent, rates and taxes		18,577,402	17,970,009
Utilities		5,103,379	5,930,721
Vehicle insurance		-	871,897
Travelling and conveyance		1,316,022	636,965
Audit fee	23.1	213,400	251,680
Depreciation	4.5.1	6,706,967	8,802,404
Amortization	5	1,024,616	1,024,616
Lease rent	11	5,000	5,000
Legal and professional fee		81,862	-
Vehicle running and maintenance		1,580,101	1,887,970
Repair and maintenance		845,354	567,347
Health and safety expenses		47,940	-
Web hosting		645,819	67,709
Security		-	1,561,614
Bad Debts		686,805	-
Other expenses		704,218	384,797
		<u>97,741,661</u>	<u>93,521,633</u>

(Handwritten mark)

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
23.1	Audit including include the following:		
	Annual audit fee	153,120	153,120
	Certifications	38,280	76,560
	Out of pocket expense	22,000	22,000
		<u>213,400</u>	<u>251,680</u>
24	FINANCE COST		
	Bank charges	7,134	15,086
	Interest on long term loan	20,763,000	17,903,000
	Charge on amortization of long term loan	528,450,732	471,033,098
		<u>549,220,866</u>	<u>488,951,184</u>
25	OTHER INCOME		
	Income from financial assets		
	Returns on saving accounts	25,444,811	29,937,240
		<u>25,444,811</u>	<u>29,937,240</u>
	Income from non financial assets		
	Loss on disposal of assets	(339,883)	(394,805)
	Sale proceeds from Scrap	5,697,000	
	Tender fee	54,000	354,000
		<u>30,855,928</u>	<u>29,896,435</u>
26	TAXATION		
	Current		
	Current year	30,013,492	27,982,687
	Prior year	-	(14,309,142)
	Tax Charged	<u>30,013,492</u>	<u>13,673,545</u>
26.1	Movement		
	Balance as at July 01,	(8,467,516)	27,470,482
	Income tax paid	-	(17,323,333)
	Tax charged	30,013,492	13,673,545
	Advance income tax	(43,951,804)	(32,288,210)
	Tax refundable / payable	<u>(22,405,828)</u>	<u>(8,467,516)</u>
26.2	Reconciliation between tax expense / (income) and deficit for the year is not disclosed as the Company is charged to minimum tax @ 8% under section 153(b) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.		
26.3	A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available and the credits can be utilized. As the Company is in continuous losses and there is no possibility of profits in near future therefore, no deferred tax provision has been made in the financial statements.		
26.4	The income tax assessments of the Company have been finalized up to and including the tax year 2018. Tax returns are deemed to be assessed under provision of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 ("the Ordinance") unless selected for an audit by the taxation authorities. The Commissioner of Income Tax at any time during a period of five years from the deemed assessment may select the assessment order for audit.		

Handwritten signature or initials.

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

27 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES

The aggregate amounts charged in the financial statements for remuneration, including benefits, to the Chief Executive Officer and executives are as follows:

Note	Managing Directors		Directors		Executives	
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
	----Pak Rupees--		----Pak Rupees--		----Pak Rupees--	
Managerial remuneration	998,215	2,540,511	330,000	60,000	18,195,831	16,707,564
Bonus for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Provident fund	-	-	-	-	-	-
Leave encashment	-	53,888	-	-	809,431	1,269,141
Other benefits	137,419	52,272	-	-	409,011	278,459
	1,135,634	2,646,671	330,000	60,000	19,414,273	18,255,164
Number of person(s)	1	1	11	9	9	

27.1 The Managing Director and some executives are also provided with car for business and personal use in accordance with the Company rules.

Board of Directors of the Company are provided with car, if required, for the meeting purpose only. No other facilities have been provided to members and directors.

28 RELATED PARTY RELATIONSHIPS

Following are the associated companies and related parties with whom the Company had entered into transactions during the year:

Related Parties	Basis of Relationship	Number of shares held in the Company	Aggregate %age shareholding in the Company
Government of Punjab	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Bank of Punjab	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Punjab Metro Bus Authority	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Punjab Food Authority	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Lahore Waste Management Company	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Rawat Union council	Government owned	N/A	N/A
National Police Foundation Housing Society	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Defence Housing Authority	Government owned	N/A	N/A
PAF Lower Topa	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Pakistan Public Works Department (Pak PWD)	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Holy Family Hospital	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Cantonment Board Murree	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Army School of Logistics Murree	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Military College murree	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Fazaia Housing Scheme	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Federation Employees Co-Operatives Housing Society	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Director General Public Relations	Government owned	N/A	N/A

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Related Parties	Basis of Relationship	Number of shares held in the Company	Aggregate %age shareholding in the Company
Pakistan State Oil	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Water and Sanitation Agency	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Federal Board of Revenue	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Punjab Revenue Authority	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Employees Old Age benefit Institution	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Pakistan Telecommunication Company Limited	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited	Government owned	N/A	N/A
Punjab Information Technology Board (PITB)	Government owned	N/A	N/A

29 Transactions during the year are as follows:

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
Government of Punjab			
Grant income	15	1,009,704,818	941,278,301
Grant received during the year	15	934,092,404	889,524,074
Amortization of deferred capital grant	14	1,196,640	1,431,675
Amortization of deferred income	16	528,450,732	471,033,098
Interest on long term loan	24	20,763,000	17,903,000
Charge on amortization of long term loan	24	528,450,732	471,033,098
Lease rent	23	5,000	5,000
Long term loan received	17	1,901,469,990	1,853,155,000
Capital work in progress	4	273,000,000	273,000,000
Bank of Punjab			
Bank charges	24	7,134	15,086
Returns on saving accounts	25	25,444,811	29,937,240
Punjab Metro Bus Authority			
Services to Punjab Metro Bus Authority	21	403,956,018	382,644,260
Reimbursement of expenses	21	1,664,246	2,006,896
Mechanical washing and sweeping	22.5	14,829,183	18,712,055
Mechanical washing canopy	22.5	5,222,865	3,824,978
Salaries and other benefits	22.5	185,386,787	175,142,509
Stores and spares consumed	22.5	12,334,485	4,863,663
Management cost	22.5	2,824,306	3,367,200
Filter reimbursement	22.5	1,093,057	1,536,200
Office rent	22.5	2,169,136	2,246,251
POL expenses	22.5	2,221,289	3,944,926
Others	22.5	-	131,544
Penalty	22.5	13,766,618	6,502,900
Defence Housing Authority			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	6,666,470	1,796,035
PAF Lower Topa			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	-	150,600
National Police Foundation Housing Society			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	1,468,636	1,129,907

A

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees	2019
Rawat Union council			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	1,805,403	1,242,260
Holy Family Hospital			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	-	16,897,583
Cantonment Board Murree			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	324,899	372,242
Military College murree			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	217,990	75,660
Fazaia Housing Scheme			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	324,144	92,269
Federation Employees Co-Operatives Housing Society			
Waste collection from societies	9.1	110,280	46,509
Punjab Information Technology Board (PITB)			
Annual Software Charges (PITB)	22	-	3,149,905
Balances as at year end are as follows:			
Government of Punjab			
Capital work in progress - advance for acquisition of land	4	273,000,000	273,000,000
Advance against operating lease - Non current portion	6	60,000	65,000
Advance against operating lease - Current portion	11.1	5,000	5,000
Deferred capital grant	14	6,465,439	7,662,079
Grants	15	399,148,674	474,761,088
Deferred income	16	1,556,488,295	1,450,420,475
Long term loan	17	7,116,920,325	4,793,301,411
Interest deducted against long term loan		17,903,303	15,428,000
Accrued markup payable - long term loan	18	20,763,303	17,903,303
Grant receivables	10	12,062,475	12,062,475
Rawat Union council			
Trade receivables	9.1	265,556	237,433
National Police Foundation Housing Society			
Trade receivables	9.1	229,490	299,271
Defence Housing Authority			
Trade receivables	9.1	2,552,273	3,343,282
PAF Lower Topa			
Trade receivables	9.1	-	-
Pakistan Public Works Department (Pak PWD)			
Trade receivables	9.1	3,042,844	3,042,844

AS

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020 Pak Rupees.....	2019
Holy Family Hospital			
Trade receivables	9.1	31,602,417	31,602,417
Cantonment Board Murree			
Trade receivables	9.1	233,819	92,343
Army School of Logistics Murree			
Trade receivables	9.1	10,300	111,540
Punjab Food Authority			
Trade receivables	9.1	537	101,707
Military College murree			
Trade receivables	9.1	91,820	124,410
Fazaia Housing Scheme			
Trade receivables	9.1	59,135	76,609
Federation Employees Co-Operatives Housing Society			
Trade receivables	9.1	11,100	14,070
Metro Bus Authority			
Trade receivables	9.1	126,480,123	110,149,708
Lahore Waste Management Company			
Short term advances	11.1	4,200,000	4,200,000
Bank of Punjab			
Cash and bank balances	13	1,437,556,253	1,264,936,188
Director General Public Relations			
Creditors	18	42,698	102,601
Pakistan State Oil			
Creditors	18	607,652	678,752
Water and Sanitation Agency			
Creditors	18	201,400	171,400
Punjab Information Technology Board (PITB)			
Creditors	18	-	845,976
Pakistan Telecommunication Company Limited			
Accrued expenses	18	6,600	15,200
Islamabad Electric Supply Company Limited			
Accrued expenses	18	-	62,454
Federal Board of Revenue			
Income tax payable	18	1,957,072	9,256,232
Punjab Revenue Authority			
Sales tax payable	18	36,169,926	30,408,775
Employees Old Age benefit Institution			
BOBI Payable	18	50,960	89,180



RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

30 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Fair value is the amount that would be received on sale of an asset or paid on transfer of a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences can arise between carrying values and fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Company is a going concern without any intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets i.e. listed equity shares are based on the quoted market prices at the close of trading on the period end date. The quoted market prices used for financial assets held by the Company is current bid price. A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis

IFRS 13 'Fair Value Measurement' requires the Company to classify fair value measurements and fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements of fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset either directly that is, derived from prices.
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, adjusted) inputs.

30.1 The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy.

On-balance sheet financial instruments	Note	Carrying Amount			Fair Value			
		Amortized Cost	FVTPL	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Amount In PKR								
June 30, 2020								
Financial assets								
Long term advances	6	60,000	-	60,000	-	-	-	60,000
Long term security deposits	7	-	1,450,000	1,450,000	-	-	-	1,450,000
Trade and other receivables - considered good	9	205,991,349	-	205,991,349	-	-	-	205,991,349
Grant receivables	10	12,062,475	-	12,062,475	-	-	-	12,062,475
Short term advances	11	13,641,425	-	13,641,425	-	-	-	13,641,425
Short term prepayments	12	6,830,194	-	6,830,194	-	-	-	6,830,194
Cash and bank balances	13	1,437,708,153	-	1,437,708,153	-	-	-	1,437,708,153
		<u>1,676,293,596</u>	<u>1,450,000</u>	<u>1,677,743,596</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,677,743,596</u>
Financial liabilities								
Grants	15	399,148,674	-	399,148,674	-	-	-	399,148,674
Long term loan	17	7,116,920,325	-	7,116,920,325	-	-	-	7,116,920,325
Current portion of long term loan	17	1,689,402,374	-	1,689,402,374	-	-	-	1,689,402,374
Trade and other payables	18	145,978,590	-	145,978,590	-	-	-	145,978,590
		<u>9,351,449,963</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,351,449,963</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,351,449,963</u>

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

On-balance sheet financial instruments	Note	Carrying Amount			Fair Value			
		Amortized Cost	FVTPL	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Amount In PKR								
June 30, 2019								
Financial assets								
Long term advances	6	65,000	-	65,000	-	-	-	65,000
Long term security deposits	7	-	1,450,000	1,450,000	-	-	-	1,450,000
Trade receivables - considered good	9	154,703,106	-	154,703,106	-	-	-	154,703,106
Grant receivables	10	12,062,475	-	12,062,475	-	-	-	12,062,475
Short term advances	11	12,562,576	-	12,562,576	-	-	-	12,562,576
Short term prepayments	12	1,252,245	-	1,252,245	-	-	-	1,252,245
Cash and bank balances	13	1,265,036,188	-	1,265,036,188	-	-	-	1,265,036,188
		<u>1,445,681,590</u>	<u>1,450,000</u>	<u>1,447,131,590</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,447,131,590</u>
Financial liabilities								
Grants	15	474,761,088	-	474,761,088	-	-	-	474,761,088
Long term loan	17	4,793,301,411	-	4,793,301,411	-	-	-	4,793,301,411
Current portion of long term loan	17	2,217,619,118	-	2,217,619,118	-	-	-	2,217,619,118
Trade and other payables	18	186,058,545	-	186,058,545	-	-	-	186,058,545
		<u>7,671,740,162</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,671,740,162</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,671,740,162</u>

30.2 The Company has not disclosed the fair value for these financial assets and financial liabilities, as these are either short term in nature or repriced periodically. Therefore, their carrying amounts are a reasonable approximation of their fair values.

30.3 The Company has exposure to the credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk from its use of financial instruments.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

The Audit Committee of the Company oversees how management monitors compliance with the Company's risk management policies and procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company. The Audit Committee is assisted in its oversight role by Internal Audit. Internal Audit undertakes both regular and adhoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures, the results of which are reported to the Audit Committee.

30.4 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from trade receivables, grant receivables, short term advances, short term prepayments, long term advances, long term security deposits and bank balances. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

The Company's credit risk exposures is categorized under the following headings:

Trade receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customers/dealers. The Company has established a credit policy under which each new customer is analyzed individually for creditworthiness before the Company's standard payment terms and conditions are offered. Credit limits are established for each customer, which are regularly reviewed and approved by the management.

Concentration of credit risk

Geographically there is no concentration of credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk for financial assets at the reporting date by type of counter party is as follows:

	2020	2019
 Pak Rupees.....	
From Government - related parties	168,844,424	165,528,109
Banks - related parties	1,437,556,253	1,264,936,188
Others	25,702,790	16,567,293
	<u>1,632,103,467</u>	<u>1,447,031,590</u>

Credit quality of financial assets

The credit quality of the Company's financial assets have been assessed below by reference to external credit rating of counterparties determined by the Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (PACRA) and JCR - VIS Credit Rating Company Limited. The counterparties for which external credit ratings were not available have been assessed by reference to internal credit ratings determined based on their historical information for any default in meeting their obligations.

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Trade receivables

	2020	2019
 Pak Rupees.....	
Counterparties without external credit ratings with no default in the past	<u>171,878,780</u>	<u>154,703,106</u>

Impairment losses

The aging of trade debts at the reporting date was:

	2020		2019	
	----- Rupees -----			
	Gross	Impairment	Gross	Impairment
Past due 1-30 days	31,090,454	-	32,591,531	-
Past due 31-60 days	30,430,184	-	31,376,682	-
Past due 61-90 days	31,300,257	-	1,305,841	-
Past due 90 & Above	<u>79,744,689</u>	<u>686,805</u>	191,874,698	-
	<u>172,565,584</u>	<u>686,805</u>	<u>257,148,752</u>	-

The movement in allowance for impairment in respect of trade debts during the year was as follows:

	2020	2019
 Pak Rupees.....	
Balance at 1 July	-	-
Impairment loss adjustment	<u>686,805</u>	-
Balance at 30 June	<u>686,805</u>	-

Based on past experience, the management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of carrying amount of trade debts. The company has no material expected credit loss under IFRS 09 'Financial Instruments' on trade debts at initial application date and at the year end.

The allowance account in respect of trade debts is used to record impairment losses unless the Company is satisfied that no recovery of the amount owing is possible at which point the amount considered irrecoverable is written off against the financial asset directly.

Cash at Bank

The Company held cash at bank of Rs. 1,437.56 million at 30 June 2020 (2019: Rs. 1,264.94 million). Cash at bank is held with banks and financial institution, which are rated AAA to A based on PACRA rating.

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amounts of the financial assets represent the maximum credit exposures before any credit enhancements. The carrying amounts of financial assets exposed to credit risk at reporting date are as under:

	2020	2019
 Pak Rupees.....	
Long term advances	60,000	65,000
Long term security deposit	1,450,000	1,450,000
Trade receivables	205,991,349	154,703,106
Grants receivable	12,062,475	12,062,475
Short term advances	13,641,425	12,562,576
Short term prepayments	6,830,194	1,252,245
Bank balances	<u>1,437,556,253</u>	<u>1,264,936,188</u>
	<u>1,677,591,696</u>	<u>1,447,031,590</u>

Geographically there is no concentration of credit risk.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date is with end - user customers and represents debtors within the country.

30.5 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stress conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments and excluding the impact of netting agreements, if any:

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including expected interest payments and excluding the impact of netting agreements:

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

30.5.1 The contractual cash flows relating to long term borrowings have been determined on the basis of expected mark-up rates. The mark-up rates have been disclosed in note 17.2 to these financial statements.

30.6 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates or the market price due to change in credit rating of the issuer or the instruments' supply and demand of securities and liquidity in the market. The Company is exposed to currency risk and interest rates only.

30.6.1 Foreign currency risk

The PKR is the functional currency of the Company and as a result currency exposures arise from transactions and balances in currencies other than PKR. The Company is not exposed to this risk.

30.6.2 Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of interest rate exposure arises from long term borrowings. At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments is:

	2020	2019	Carrying amount	
			2020	2019
	Effective interest rate		(Rupees)	
Variable rate instruments				
Bank balances	5.5%+11.25%	4.5% - 10.5%	1,437,556,253	1,264,936,188
Fixed rate instruments				
Long term loans	10.78%	11.41%	1,901,469,990	1,853,155,000
Net exposure			<u>(463,913,737)</u>	<u>(588,218,812)</u>

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk on its fixed rate instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased or (decreased) the statement of income and expenditure for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

	Profit and loss	
	100 bps	100 bps
	increase	decrease
	Rupees	Rupees
Cash flow sensitivity (net)		
Variable rate instruments 30 June 2020	<u>143,755,625</u>	<u>(143,755,625)</u>
Variable rate instruments 30 June 2019	<u>126,493,619</u>	<u>(126,493,619)</u>

30.7 Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern so that it can achieve its primary objectives, provide benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong capital base to support the sustained development of its businesses in line with the objects of the Company.

31

	Long Term Loan	Accrued Markup	Total
	Rupees		
Balance as at July 2019	7,010,920,529	17,903,000	7,028,823,529
Changes from financing cash flows			-
Receipts during the year	1,901,469,990	-	1,901,469,990
Finance cost paid	-	(546,360,866)	(546,360,866)
Total changes from financing activities	<u>1,901,469,990</u>	<u>(546,360,866)</u>	<u>1,355,109,124</u>
Other changes			
Liability related			
Transferred to deferred income	(634,518,552)	-	(634,518,552)
Amortization for the year	528,450,732	-	528,450,732
Finance cost expense for the year	-	549,220,866	549,220,866
Total Liability related other changes	<u>(106,067,820)</u>	<u>549,220,866</u>	<u>443,153,046</u>
Balance as at 30 June 2020	<u>8,806,322,699</u>	<u>20,763,000</u>	<u>8,827,085,699</u>

RAWALPINDI WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

32 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

	2020	2019
	(Number)	(Number)
Total employees of the Company at year end	3,199	3,132
Average employees of the Company during the year	3,166	3,082
Number of persons employed		
Permanent staff	799	881
Temporary staff	1,374	1,275
Contractual staff	57	63
Third party staff hired by the company	969	913
Total Number of employees at the year end	3,199	3,132


33 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements are authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 15-02-2022

34 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.

 MANAGING DIRECTOR


 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


 DIRECTOR